

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, a
California Corporation ,

Appellant,

vs.

JASON KING, P.E., in his capacity as
Nevada State Engineer; THE DIVISION OF
WATER RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT
OF CONSERVATION, an agency of the
State of Nevada; and INTERMOUNTAIN
WATER SUPPLY, LTD., a Nevada Limited
Liability Company,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No.
73933

Electronically Filed
Apr 20 2018 04:01 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD.'s
ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review
Second Judicial District Court Case No. CV16-01378
Honorable William A. Maddox

RICHARD L. ELMORE, CHTD.
Richard L. Elmore, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 1405
3301 South Virginia St., Suite 125
Reno, Nevada 89502
(775) 357-8170
relmore@rlepc.com

*Attorney for Respondent
Intermountain Water Supply*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, Respondent Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd., by and through its attorney, Richard L. Elmore, discloses as follows:

- Respondent Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. is a Nevada Limited Liability Company. Its managers are Intermountain Pipeline, Ltd., Robert W. Marshall, and Thomas W. Marshall.¹ It has no parent corporation or stock.

- The undersigned, Richard L. Elmore (Nevada State Bar No. 1405), represented Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. throughout the proceedings before the district court, and is the attorney representing Respondent Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. in the proceedings before this Court. Counsel for Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. is, and at all relevant times during his representation of Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. was, the principal of Richard L. Elmore, Chtd. The undersigned will be the only attorney appearing on behalf of Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd. in the proceedings before this Court.

/s/ Richard L. Elmore

¹ Robert W. Marshall and Thomas W. Marshall are the managers of Intermountain Pipeline, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	<i>A. The Prior Proceedings.....</i>	2
	<i>B. The Proceedings Underlying this Appeal.....</i>	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	<i>A. The State Engineer’s decision was supported by substantial evidence that Intermountain satisfied NRS 533.380.....</i>	19
	<i>B. SPI’s efforts to undermine the State Engineer’s decision raises argument that it did not raise before the State Engineer or the district court, and otherwise advances challenges that have either been repeatedly addressed and/or are contrary to the facts and authority applicable to this case.....</i>	23
	<i>1. SPI’s efforts to disrupt and interfere with Intermountain’s water rights and project is based upon a faulty and unsupported factual premise</i>	23

2.	<i>SPI’s challenge to the area in which Intermountain will be putting its water to beneficial use is not an issue that is before this Court; even if this Court were to consider SPI’s assertion regarding where Intermountain intends to use its water, it is without merit.....</i>	26
a.	<u>SPI’s challenge to the area in which Intermountain seeks to put its water to beneficial use in reference to its 2016 application was not at issue and not raised in the proceedings before the district court; this is a new issue SPI has raised with the State Engineer and the district court since the proceedings that are before this Court.....</u>	27
b.	<u>To the extent this Court is inclined to consider SPI’s newly-asserted challenge, it is entirely without merit.....</u>	28
3.	<i>The extension of time granted to Intermountain does not improperly allow Intermountain speculate in water.</i>	33
a.	<u>The State Engineer’s determination about the applicability of the <i>Bacher</i> requirements to Intermountain’s extension request and his consideration of Robert Marshall’s affidavit as to the contractual and agency relationships it had established in furtherance of its project were sufficient to support its finding that Intermountain is not speculating in water.....</u>	34

b.	<u>Because Robert Marshall’s unopposed affidavit, on its face, attested to the contracts and relationships it had established at that time in furtherance of its water project, it necessarily satisfies the requirements of Bacher, to the extent that Bacher is applicable to Intermountain’s extension requests.....</u>	38
4.	<i>Intermountain provided sufficient “proof and evidence” to meet the statutory requirements for an extension of time.....</i>	39
a.	<u>To the extent that its provisions are applicable, Intermountain has provided sufficient evidence to satisfy NRS 533.380(4).....</u>	40
i.	Intermountain’s prior negotiations to sell the Project – a sale that did not materialize – do not prohibit Intermountain from resuming efforts to put its water to beneficial use.....	40
ii.	The State Engineer is not required to consider the level of specificity as it concerns parcels and areas served as asserted by SPI.....	41
iii.	Intermountain has not asserted that current economic conditions are preventing it from continuing its development efforts; Intermountain is proceeding with its development efforts consistent with its intention to put its water to beneficial use....	43
iv.	The provisions of NRS 278.020 or NRS Chapter 278A are not applicable to Intermountain.....	45

b. <u>Intermountain’s March 8, 2016, application for an extension of time does not indicate or suggest an effort to maintain the status quo</u>	47
c. <u>Robert Marshall’s affidavit in support of Intermountain’s March 8, 2016, application for an extension of time meets the substantial evidence standard</u>	49
d. <u>The State Engineer closely scrutinized Intermountain’s March 8, 2016, extension request</u>	51
e. <u>The <i>Chevron</i> case on which the State Engineer relied is instructive as to the types of activities that constitute reasonable diligence</u>	53
VIII. CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Adaven Mgt., Inc. v. Mountain Falls Acquisition Corp.
 124 Nev. 770, 191 P.3d 1189 (2008)..... 20

Andersen Family Assocs. V. Ricci
 124 Nev. 182, 179 P.3d 1201 (2008)..... 17

Andolino v. State
 99 Nev. 346, 662 P.2d 631 (1983)..... 34

Bacher v. State Engineer
 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 790 (2006)..... 4, 7, 8, 16, 20-22,
 34-36, 38, 42, 45, 50

City of N. Las Vegas v. Warburton
 127 Nev. 682, 262 P.3d 715 (2011)..... 15

City of Reno v. Estate of Wells
 110 Nev. 1218, 885 P.2d 545 (1994)..... 16

Desert Irr. Ltd. v. State
 113 Nev. 1049, 944 P.2d 835 (1997)..... 19, 28-31

Elizondo v. Hood Mach., Inc.
 129 Nev. 780, 312 P.3d 479 (2013)..... 15

Eureka Cnty v. State Eng’r
 131 Nev. ____ (Adv. Op. No. 84)
 359 P.3d 1114 (2015)..... 49, 52

Ferguson v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t.
 131 Nev. ____ (Adv. Op. 94)
 364 P.3d 592 (2015)..... 34

Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby
 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)..... 34

In re Filippini
 66 Nev. 17, 202 P.2d 535 (1949)..... 15

<i>In re Nevada State Eng’r Ruling No. 5823</i> 128 Nev. 232, 277 P.3d 449 (2012).....	17
<i>Jones v. Rosner</i> 102 Nev. 215, 719 P.2d 805 (1986).....	17
<i>Nassiri v. Chiropractic Physicians’ Board Of Nevada</i> 130 Nev. ____ (Adv. Op. No. 27), 327 P.3d 487 (2014).....	15
<i>N. Las Vegas v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 83 Nev. 278, 429 P.2d 66 (1967).....	16
<i>Occhiuto v. Occhiuto</i> 97 Nev. 143, 625 P.2d 568 (1981).....	4, 28
<i>Office of State Engineer, Div. of Water Resources v. Curtis Park Manor Water Users Ass’n</i> 101 Nev. 30, 692 P.2d 495 (1985).....	34
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	28
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Washoe Cnty.</i> 112 Nev. 743, 918 P.2d 697 (1996).....	17, 32
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> 146 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979).....	10, 16, 49, 50
<i>State Emp. Sec. v. Hilton Hotels</i> 102 Nev. 606, 729 P.2d 497 (1986).....	16
<i>State Engineer v. Morris</i> 107 Nev. 699, 819 P.2d 203 (1991).....	15, 22
<i>State v. Morros</i> 104 Nev. 709, 766 P.2d 263 (1988).....	17

<i>The Subdistrict v. Chevron Shale Oil Co.</i> 986 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1999).....	19, 39, 53-55
<i>Town of Eureka v. State Eng’r</i> 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> 919 F.Supp. 1470 (D. Nev. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. State Eng’r</i> 117 Nev. 585, 27 P.3d 51 (2001).....	16, 17, 52
<i>Vineyard Land & Stock Co. v. Twin Falls Salmon River Land & Water Co.</i> 245 F. 9 (9 th Cir. 1917).....	19

Rules and Statutes

NRAP 28.....	1, 56
NRAP 32.....	56
NRS Chapter 278A.....	45, 46
NRS 47.130.....	13, 14
NRS 47.150.....	4, 14, 28
NRS 278.020.....	45, 46
NRS 533.370.....	8, 36
NRS 533.380.....	6, 8, 10, 12, 18, 36, 38, 47, 52
NRS 533.380(3).....	19, 21
NRS 533.380(4).....	4, 5, 19-21, 29, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 50
NRS 533.380(6).....	20, 38, 42
NRS 533.450.....	6, 15, 21, 22
